F/ICMVSS Noncompliance Recall
17307 LATCH Child Seat Attachment Information Missing From
Owner Manual

Reference Number: N172097470 Release Date: August 2017
Revision: 00
Attention: Itis a violation of Federal law for a dealer to deliver a new motor vehicle or any new or used item of motor
vehicle equipment (including a tire) covered by this notification under a sale or lease until the defect or
noncompliance is remedied.

All involved vehicles that are in dealer inventory must be held and not delivered to customers, dealer
traded, or used for demonstration purposes until the repair contained in this bulletin has been performed
on the vehicle.

Model Year
Make Model From To RPO Description
Chevrolet Silverado LD Reg Cab 2017 2017
GMC Sierra LD Reg Cab 2017 2017

Involved vehicles are marked “open” on the Investigate Vehicle History screen in GM Global Warranty Management
system. This site should always be checked to confirm vehicle involvement prior to beginning any required inspections
and/or repairs.

Condition | General Motors has decided that certain 2017 model year Chevrolet Silverado 1500 regular cab and
GMC Sierra 1500 regular cab vehicles may not comply with section 12 of Federal Motor Vehicle Safety
Standard (FMVSS) No. 225, “Child restraint anchorage systems” and section 22 of Canada Motor Vehicle
Safety Standard (CMVSS) No. 210.2, “Lower Universal Anchorage Systems for Restraint Systems and
Booster Seats”. The owner’s manuals for these vehicles may be missing written instructions for using
tether anchorages and child restraint anchorage systems in the vehicle. If child restraints are not properly
secured in the vehicle, child occupants could be at greater risk of injury in a crash.

Correction | Print and insert revised owner manual inserts to the vehicle owner manual.

Parts
No parts are required for this repair.

Warranty Information

Labor Labor Trans. Net
Operation Description Time Type Item
9103313 Print and Install Owner Manual Inserts 0.2 ZFAT N/A

Service Procedure
1. Print the appropriate language insert for your service area.
2. Locate the owner manual in the accessories bag within the vehicle.

3. Install the owner manual inserts to the owner manual.

Copyright 2017 General Motors. All Rights Reserved. Page 1 of 30
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English

Supplement to the 2017 Silverado and Sierra Owner Manuals

This information replaces the
information located under “Lower
Anchors and Tethers for Children
(LATCH System)” found in Seats
and Safety Belt section of your
owner manual.

Lower Anchors and Tethers for
Children (LATCH System)

The LATCH system secures a child
restraint during driving or in a crash.
LATCH attachments on the child
restraint are used to attach the child
restraint to the anchors in the
vehicle. This system is designed to
make installation of a child restraint
easier.

In order to use the LATCH system in
your vehicle, you need a child
restraint that has LATCH
attachments. LATCH-compatible
rear-facing and forward-facing child
seats can be properly installed
using either the LATCH anchors or
the vehicle's safety belts. Do not
use both the safety belts and the

Litho in U.S.A.
Part No. 84360190

LATCH anchorage system to secure
a rear-facing or forward-facing
child seat.

Booster seats use the vehicle's
safety belts to secure the child in
the booster seat. If the manufacturer
recommends that the booster seat
be secured with the LATCH system,
this can be done as long as the
booster seat can be positioned
properly and there is no interference
with the proper positioning of the
lap-shoulder belt on the child.

Make sure to follow the instructions
that came with the child restraint,
and also the instructions in this
manual.

When installing a child restraint with
a top tether, you must also use
either the lower anchors or the
safety belts to properly secure the
child restraint. A child restraint must
never be attached using only the top
tether.

The LATCH anchorage system can
be used until the combined weight
of the child plus the child restraint is
29.5kg (65 Ibs). Use the safety belt
alone instead of the LATCH
anchorage system once the
combined weight is more than

29.5 kg (65 Ibs).

See Securing Child Restraints (With
the Safety Belt in the Center Front
Seat) or Securing Child Restraints
(With the Safety Belt in the Rear
Seat) or Securing Child Restraints
(With the Safety Belt in the Front
Passenger Seat).

Child restraints built after March
2014 will be labeled with the
specific child weight up to which the
LATCH system can be used to
install the restraint.

The following explains how to attach
a child restraint with these
attachments in the vehicle.

Not all vehicle seating positions or
child restraints have lower anchors
and attachments or top tether

“2017 General Motors LLC. All Rights Reserved.

4848115
2
anchors and attachments. In this Lower anchors (1) are metal bars forward movement and rotation of
case, the safety belt must be used built into the vehicle. There are two the child restraint during driving or in
(with top tether where available) to lower anchors for each LATCH a crash.
secure the child restraint. seating position that will . .
See Securing Child Restraints (With accommodate a child restraint with 'SriI:le I?{Shr:? ;:r;;lgtr g]?jzgﬁ\é?hi;r (4)
the Safety Belt in the Center Front lower attachments (2). ng - - :
Seat) or Securing Child Restraints Et'llgslzxgh?%etg : ;'}%I?e the to
(With the Safety Belt in the Rear Top Tether Anchor e i Be anchor .
Seat) or Securing Child Restraints :
(With the Safety Belt in the Front Some child restraints that have a
Passenger Seat). top tether are designed for use with
or without the top tether being
Lower Anchors attached. Others require the top
tether always to be attached. In
Canada, the law requires that
forward-facing child restraints have
a top tether, and that the tether be
attached. Be sure to read and follow
the instructions for your child
restraint.
A top tether (3, 4) anchors the top of
the child restraint to the vehicle.
A top tether anchor is built into the
vehicle. The top tether
attachment (2) on the child restraint
connects to the top tether anchor in
the vehicle in order to reduce the
4848118
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Lower Anchor and Top Tether

Anchor Locations

\ , f

Regular Cab — Two-Passenger

Front Seat

4

2 £2

A l

Regular Cab — Three-Passenger
Front Seat

b - Seating positions with
top tether anchors.

Do not install a child restraint in the
center front seating position.

See Securing Child Restraints (With
the Safety Belt in the Center Front
Seat) or Securing Child Restraints
(With the Safety Belt in the Rear
Seat) or Securing Child Restraints
(With the Safety Belt in the Front

Crew and Double Cab Rear Seat
b - Seating positions with
top tether anchors.

9 : Seating positions with two lower
anchors.

Passenger Seat) for more
information.

To assist in locating the lower
anchors on crew cab models, each
seating position with lower anchors

4848119

has two labels near the crease
between the seatback and the seat
cushion.

For double cab models, the rear
outboard seating positions have
exposed metal lower anchors in the
crease between the seatback and
the seat cushion.

For regular cab models, there is an
anchor symbol on the cover to
assist you in locating the top tether
anchors.

Do not install a child restraint in the
front center seating position.

See Securing Child Restraints (With
the Safety Belt in the Center Front
Seat) or Securing Child Restraints
(With the Safety Belt in the Rear
Seat) or Securing Child Restraints

(With the Safety Belt in the Front
Passenger Seat) for more
information.

H

For regular cab models, the top
tether anchors are under covers on
the back panel behind the
passenger seat. Remove the trim
plug to access the anchor. Be sure
to use an anchor on the same side
of the vehicle as the seating
position where the child restraint will
be placed.

Regular Cab

Crew Cab Shown, Double Cab
Similar

For crew and double cab models,
the top tether anchors are the loops
near the top of the seatback for
each rear seating position. These
loops will be used to route the top
tether through, as well as to secure
the top tether to the vehicle. Be sure
to use the anchor (loop) on the
same side of the vehicle as the
seating position where the child
restraint will be placed.

4848120
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Be sure to read the following
instructions to properly install a child
restraint using these loops.

Do not secure a child restraint in a
position without a top tether anchor
if a national or local law requires
that the top tether be attached, or if
the instructions that come with the
child restraint say that the top tether
must be attached.

According to accident statistics,
children and infants are safer when
properly restrained in a child
restraint system or infant restraint
system secured in a rear seating
position. See Where to Put the
Restraint for additional information.

Securing a Child Restraint
Designed for the LATCH
System

A Warning

If a LATCH-type child restraint is
not attached to anchors, the child
restraint will not be able to protect
the child correctly. In a crash, the
child could be seriously injured or
killed. Install a LATCH-type child
restraint properly using the
anchors, or use the vehicle's
safety belts to secure the
restraint, following the instructions
that came with the child restraint

A Warning

Do not attach more than one child
restraint to a single anchor,
except for the center top tether
anchors in the crew and double
cabs. Attaching more than one
child restraint to a single anchor
could cause the anchor or
attachment to come loose or even
break during a crash. A child or
others could be injured. To reduce
the risk of serious or fatal injuries
during a crash, attach only one
child restraint per anchor.

and the instructions in this

manual. A Warning
Children can be seriously injured
or strangled if a shoulder belt is
wrapped around their neck. The
shoulder belt can tighten but
cannot be loosened if it is locked.
(Continued)
4848121
6
_ _ ' This system is designed to make
Warning (Continued) Caution installation of child restraints easier.
The shoulder belt locks when it is Do not let the LATCH ﬁ\;';et“:i‘gﬁi;’:fng"eﬂcgzﬁgo not
pulled all the way out of the attachments rub against the Instead use the vehicle's anc‘hors
retractor. It unlocks when the vehicle's safety belts. This may and child restraint attachments to
shoulder belt is allowed to go all damage these parts. If necessary, secure the restraints. Some
the way back into the retractor, move buckled safety belts to restraints also use another vehicle
but it cannot do this if it is avoid rubbing the LATCH anchor to secure a top tether.
wrapped around a child's neck. attachments. Reaular Cab Model
; egular Cab Models
Ifthe shoulder belt is I'oc'ked and Do not fold the rear seatback )
tightened around a child’s neck, . . 1. For models without a rear seat,
! when the seat is occupied. Do not i ; ,
the only way to loosen the belt is fold the empty rear seat with a forward-facing child restraints
to cut it. afety belt b ykled Thi Id should only be installed in the
saiety belt buc - 1his cou right front seating position with
Buckle any unused safety belts damage the safety belt or the safety belts and a top tether
behind the child restraint so seat. Unbuckle and return the See Securing Child Restram‘ts
children cannot reach them. Pull safety belt to its stowed position, (With the Safety Belt in the
the shoulder belt all the way out before folding the seat. Center Front Seat) or Securing
of the retractor to set the lock, Child Restraints (With the
and fighten the belt behind the If you need to secure more than one Safety Belt in the Rear Seat) or
child restraint after the child child restraint in the rear seat, see Securing Child Restraints (With
restraint has been installed. Where to Put the Restraint. the Safety Belt in the Front
Passenger Seat).
4848125
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If the child restraint
manufacturer recommends that
the top tether be attached,
attach and tighten the top
tether to the top tether anchor,
if your vehicle has one. Refer
to the child restraint
instructions and the following
steps:

1.1. Fold the passenger
seatback forward to
access the top tether
anchor. See Reclining
Seatbacks.

1.2. Find the top tether
anchor.

1.3. Remove the cover to
expose the anchor.

1.4. Route, attach, and tighten
the top tether according
to your child restraint
instructions and the
following instructions:

8

If the position you are
using has an adjustable
head restraint and you
are using a dual tether,
route the tether around
the head restraint.

/“\
‘.
\\""' )

If the position you are
using has an adjustable
head restraint and you

are using a single tether,
raise the head restraint
and route the tether
under the head restraint
and in between the head
restraint posts.

2. Secure the child restraint in the
right front seating position with
the vehicle safety belts.

See Securing Child Restraints
(With the Safety Belt in the
Center Front Seat) or Securing
Child Restraints (With the
Safety Belt in the Rear Seat) or
Securing Child Restraints (With
the Safety Belt in the Front
Passenger Seat).

3. Before placing a child in the
child restraint, make sure it is
securely held in place. To
check, grasp the child restraint
at the safety belt path and
attempt to move it side to side
and back and forth. There
should be no more than 2.5 cm
(1in) of movement for proper
installation.

Crew Cab Models 2.

1. Attach and tighten the lower
attachments to the lower
anchors. If the child restraint
does not have lower
attachments or the desired
seating position does not have
lower anchors, secure the child
restraint with the top tether and
the safety belts. Refer to your
child restraint manufacturer’'s
instructions and the
instructions in this manual.

1.1. Find the lower anchors
for the desired seating
position.

1.2. Put the child restraint on
the seat.

1.3. Attach and tighten the
lower attachments on the
child restraint to the lower
anchors.

Example — Rear Driver Side

For forward-facing child
restraints, attach and tighten
the top tether to the top tether
anchor (loop), if your vehicle
has one. Follow the child
restraint instructions the
vehicle LATCH anchor weight
limits described at the
beginning of this section, and
the following steps:

Position

Example — Rear Driver Side
Position

2.1. For a top tether in the
rear driver side position:

2.1.1. Raise the
headrest.

Route the top
tether (4) between
the headrest
posts, through the
loop (3), behind
the inboard

21.2.

4848126

4848128
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headrest post, and 2.3. For atop tether in the If child restraints are installed
under the center rear passenger position: in both outboard positions, both
shoulder belt (2). 231, Raise the top tethers can be attached to
2.1.3. Then attach the headrest. the center loop. Top tethers
top tether (4) to 232 Route the fo can bgs aﬂgched for child
the top tether s p rest(alnts |n'e':ll three rear
tether (4) between seating positions at the same
anchor (loop) (1) at the headrest ti . .
the center rear ime, following the routing
seating position. E%s;sé;l}feugh the instructions above.
2.2. For a top tether in the passenger side o Bﬁgre ptlaqwtg a GI':"d in tl'1te'
rear center position: and behind the I restal ,'ma SSHISIEE
inboard securely held in place. To
2.2.1. Route the top headrest post check, grasp the child restraint
tether (4) through post at the LATCH path and attempt
the center loop (1), 2.3.3. Then attach the to move it side to side and
and behind the top tether (4) to back and forth. There should
passenger side the top tether be no more than 2.5cm (1in)
headrest post. anchor (loop) (1) at of movement for proper
2.2.2. Then attach the he center rear installation.
top tether (4) to sealing postion. Double Cab Models
the top tether 3. Tighten the top tether per the .
anchor (loop) at child restraint manufacturer's 1. Remove the headrest prior to
the rear passenger instructions. installing a forward-facing child
side seating . restraint in an outboard rear
position. When the top tether is properly seating position. See “Headrest
tightened, the anchor (loop) Removal and Reinstallation” at
may bend. This is normal and the end of this section.
will not damage the vehicle.
4848151
10
2. Aftach and tighten the lower 3. For forward-facing child
attachments to the lower restraints, attach and tighten
anchors. If the child restraint the top tether to the top tether
does not have lower anchor (loop). Follow the child
attachments or the desired restraint instructions, the
seating position does not have vehicle LATCH anchor weight
lower anchors, secure the child limits described at the
restraint with the top tether and beginning of this section, and
the safety belts. Refer to your the following steps:
child restraint manufacturer’s
instructions and the 1 2
instructions in this manual. n
2.1. Find the lower anchors == Example — Rear Driver Side
for the desired seating - 4 Position
position. _ 3.1. For a top tether in the
2.2. Put the child restraint on | rear driver side position:
the seat. ] 3.1.1. Remove the
2.3. Attach and tighten the /ﬁ headrest.
lower attachments on the !
- . | 3.1.2. Route the top
:11lédhcr’?:tralnt to the lower \ y . . tether (4) through
: Example — Rear Driver Side the loop (3) on the
Position driver side under
the center
shoulder belt (2).
4848158
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3.1.3. Then attach the
top tether (4) to
the top tether
anchor (loop) (1) at
the center rear
seating position.

3.2. For a top tether in the
rear center position:

3.2.1. Route the top
tether (4) through
the center loop (1),
and behind the
passenger side
headrest post.

Then attach the
top tether (4) to
the top tether
anchor (loop) at
the rear passenger
side seating
position.
3.3. For a top tether in the
rear passenger position:
331

3.2.2

Remove the
headrest.

3.3.2. Route the top
tether (4) through
the loop on the
passenger side.

. Then attach the
top tether (4) to
the top tether
anchor (loop) (1) at
the center rear
seating position.

4. Tighten the top tether per the
child restraint manufacturer's
instructions.

When the top tether is properly
tightened, the anchor (loop)
may bend. This is normal and
will not damage the vehicle.

If child restraints are installed
in both outboard positions, both
top tethers can be attached to
the center loop. Top tethers
can be attached for child
restraints in all three rear
seating positions at the same
time, following the routing
instructions above.

5. Before placing a child in the
child restraint, make sure it is
securely held in place. To
check, grasp the child restraint
at the LATCH path and attempt
to move it side to side and
back and forth. There should
be no more than 2.5¢cm (1in)
of movement for proper
installation.

Headrest Removal and
Reinstallation

Crew Cab Models

For outboard rear seating positions,
if the child restraint cannot be
installed properly with the headrest
in place, the headrest may be
removed. See your dealer for
assistance with removal.

Store the removed headrests in a
secure place. Reinstall the headrest
before the seating position is
moved.

4848159
12
To reinstall the headrest: To remove the headrest: To reinstall the headrest:
= - I I fl - I
Y A [ 4 T Y A
& & &
1. Insert the headrest posts into 1. Press both buttons on the 1. Insert the headrest posts into
the holes in the top of the headrest posts and pull up on the holes in the top of the
seatback with the longer the headrest. seatback with the longer
chrome plated post toward the . chrome plated post toward the
driver side of the vehicle. 2 g’lt:;‘z i Hgarirasin & Sacus driver side of the vehicle.
2. Push the headrest all the way . g 2. Push the headrest all the way
down until it contacts the top of 3. r:pg\;éze rﬂ;g;f:;:‘ﬁézdmst down until it contacts the top of
the seatback. before the seating position the seatback.
Double Cab Models is used.
The rear outboard headrests should
be removed when installing
forward-facing child restraints.
4848162
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French
Supplément aux guides du propriétaire Silverado et Sierra 2017
Ces renseignements remplacent Afin d'utiliser le systéme LATCH Veiller a suivre les instructions
ceux situés sous « Ancrages dans votre véhicule, vous devez fournies avec le siége pour enfant
inférieurs et sangles pour siége disposer d'un siége pour enfants ainsi que les instructions de ce
d'enfant (Systéme LATCH) » qui se muni des fixations LATCH. Les manuel.
rrogvent dans'fa section Sieges gr siégels pour enflant's‘ faisa!'lt face Au moment dinstaller un siége pour
ceinture de sécurité de votre guide vers l'avant et l'arriére qui sont s
du propriétaire. compatibles LATCH peuvent étre enfant avec une sangle supérieurs,
. ; . . il faut egalement utiliser les
Ancrages inférieurs pour siége :2?:ﬁifaﬁge&%%zmoﬁ';elg'hsam ancrages inférieurs ou les ceintures
d'enfant (Systéeme LATCH) ceintures de sécurité du véhicule do shcuris pour T adéquatement
o . : le siége pour enfant. Un siége pour
Le systéme LATCH permet de Ne pas utiliser les ceintures de enfants ne doit jamais &tre fixé
retenir en place un siége pour sécurité et le systéme d'ancrage seulement a I'aide de la sangle
enfants pendant la conduite ou une LATCH conjointement pour fixer un supérieure.
collision. Les fixations LATCH sur siege pour enfants faisant face vers . .
un siége pour enfants sont utilisées I'arriére ou vers I'avant. Le systeme d ancrage LATCH peut
pour retenir le siége pour enfants Les rehausseurs utilise les ceintures 2};:];:":5 Zéulzq#f:mc :ﬁgj :? p(;ldzu[
aux encrages du vehicule. Ce de sécurité du véhicule pour fants soit de 29.5 ka (65 ;E';g P
systéme est congu pour faciliter attacher F'enfant dans le rehausseur. | Snfants soit de 29,5 kg (65 b).
Iinstallation d'un siége pour enfant. Si le fabricant recommande de fixer Lorsqua le polds combing ost
le rehausseur avec le systéeme Superieur a 29’5, kg .(55 ":!)‘ utiliser
LATCH, on peut le faire pourvu quil la ceinture de sécurité uniquement
. ' o plutdt que le systéme d'ancrage
soit possible de positionner le LATCH
rehausseur correctement et qu'il n'y :
ait aucune interférence avec
l'alignement adéquat de la ceinture
sous-abdominale et d'épaule sur
I'enfant.
“2017 General Motors LLC. Tous droits réservés
4847887
2
Voir Fixation de siéges pour enfants ceinture de sécurité surle siége du systéme LATCH qui peut
(avec la ceinture de sécurité surle avant central) ou Fixation de siéges accueillir un siége pour enfant avec
siege avant central) ou Fixation de pour enfants (avec la ceinture de des fixations inférieures (2).
siéges pour enfants (avec la sécurité sur le siége arriére) ou -
ceinture de sécurité sur le siége Fixation de siéges pour enfants Ancrage de sangle supérieure
arriére) ou Fixation de siéges pour (avec la ceinture de sécurité sur le
enfants (avec la ceinture de sécurité siége avant cité passager).
sur le siege avant cété passager). Ancrages inférieurs
Les siéges pour enfants construits
aprés Mars 2014 comportent une
etiquette mentionnant le poids
corporel maximum admissible d'un
enfant pour installer le siége avec le
systéme LATCH.
La suite explique comment fixer un
siége pour enfant avec ces fixations
dans le véhicule.
Tous les siéges du véhicule et tous Une sangle supérieure (3, 4) permet
les siéges d'enfant ne disposent pas d'ancrer le haut du siége pour
d'ancrages inférieurs et de fixations enfant au véhicule. Un ancrage de
ou bien d'ancrage de sangle sangle supérieure est intégré au
supérieure et de fixations. Dans ce Les ancrages inférieurs (1) sont des veéhicule. La fixation de la sangle
cas, la ceinture de sécurité doit étre barres en meétal intégrées au supérieure (2) du siége pour enfant
utilisé (avec la sangle supérieure si veéhicule. Il existe deux ancrages s'attache a I'ancrage de sangle
elle est présente) pour fixer le siége inférieurs pour chaque siége muni supérieure dans le véhicule afin de
pour enfants. Voir Fixation de réduire le mouvement vers l'avant et
siéges pour enfants (avec la
4847893
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la rotation du siége pour enfant Emplacements de l'ancrage o

durant le déplacement ou lors d'une inférieur et de I'ancrage de @ ﬁ{b

collision. sangle supérieure == [
[

r—
Le siége pour enfant peut avoir une |
sangle unique (3) ou une sangle @,j, I |
double (4). Les deux auront une _r__._"_—.;1 = —
/

fixation unique (2) pour fixer la |

4
-
\I

-

‘ l Cabine classique — siége avant
pour trois passagers

sangle supérieure a l'ancrage. |

|
Certains siéges pour enfant dotées { | J l
d'une sangle supérieure sont )-— ~ }—— —
congus pour étre utilisés avec ou \ [ 4
sans la sangle supérieure attachée. { |
D'autres nécessitent que la sangle |

supérieure soit toujours attachée. \ = j )

Au Canada, la loi exige qu'un siége &b : Places assises avec ancrages
pour enfant dirigé vers l'avant soit Cabine classique — siége avant de sangle supérieure.

muni d'une attache supérieure et pour deux passagers Ne pas installer de dispositif de

que cette attache soit fixée.
S'assurer de lire et de suivre les
instructions du siége pour enfant.

retenue pour enfant a la position de
siége central avant. Se reporter a
Fixation de siéges pour enfants
(avec la ceinture de sécurité sur le
siege avant central) ou Fixation de
siéges pour enfants (avec la
ceinture de sécurité sur le siége
arriére) ou Fixation de siéges pour

4847895
4
enfants (avec la ceinture de sécurité P
sur le siége avant cité passager) ' nhe
pour plus de renseignements. 3 \g
20 2 i Ng
Pour vous permettre de repérer les Dans les modéles a cabine
ancrages inférieurs dans les classique, un pictogramme
modéles a cabine double, chaque d'ancrage figure sur la housse pour
place assise équipée d'ancrages vous aider a repérer les ancrages
g inférieurs comporte deux etiquettes de sangle supérieure.
@ @ 32”{?%?’2?\3; ||2 3{?;:;2? dmue;:il[ar;e Ne pas installer de dispositif de
— et lo r?ou‘ssin du siege €9 retenue pour enfant a la position de
T = ege. siége central. Se reporter a Fixation
Pour les modéles a double cabine, de siéges pour enfants (avec la
Siége arriére de cabine multiplace les places arriére latérales sont ceinture de sécurité sur le siége
et double cabine equipées d'ancrages inférieurs avant central) ou Fixation de siéges
L - Places assises avec ancrages metalliques apparents, dans le pli pour enfants (avec la ceinture de
§ = ag entre le dossier et le coussin du securite sur le siége arriere) ou
de sangle supérieure. - S "
) . siége. Fixation de siéges pour enfants
9 Place's assises munies de deux (avec la ceinture de sécurité sur le
ancrages inférieurs. siege avant cité passager) pour
plus de renseignements.
4847898
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5

Lire les instructions suivantes pour
poser correctement un dispositif de
protection d'enfant en utilisant ces
boucles.

| Ne pas assujettir un siége pour

¥ enfant a une position dépourvue

{ d'ancrage d'attache supérieure si la
loi exige que I'attache supérieure
soit fixée, ou si le mode d'emploi du
fl siége pour enfant indique que
'attache supérieure doit étre fixée.

|

Cabine classique

&SI
= \ .

Cabine multiplace illustrée, double
cabine similaire

Selon les statistiques d'accident, les
enfants et les bébés sont plus en
sécurité dans un siége pour enfant
ou pour bébé fixé sur un siége
arriére. Se reporter a la rubrique Ou
installer le dispositif de retenue pour
obtenir de plus amples

Pour les modéles a cabine
classique, les ancrages de sangle
supérieure se trouvent sous les
housses du panneau arriére du
siége du passager. Retirer le

Dans les modeéles a cabine double

et allongée, les ancrages de sangle
supérieure sont les anneaux qui se
trouvent prés du haut du dossier

panneau de garniture pour avoir pour chaque siége arriére. Ces renseignements.
acceés a l'ancrage. Veiller a utiliser anneaux seront utilisés pour guider
un ancrage situé du méme cdté du la sangle supérieure ainsi que pour
véhicule que la position assise sur fixer la sangle supérieure au
laquelle sera place le siége véhicule. Veiller a utiliser I'ancrage
d'enfant. (anneau) situé du méme coté du
véhicule que la position assise sur
laguelle sera place le siége
d'enfant.
4847910
6
Fixation d'un siége pour enfant _ _
congu pour étre utilisé avec le A Avertissement A Avertissement
systéme LATCH Ne pas fixer plus d'un siége pour Les enfants peuvent étre
enfant a un ancrage, sauf pour gravement blessés ou étranglés
A Avertissement les ancrages de sangle si une ceinture diagonale est
N . } supérieures centraux dans les enroulée autour de leur cou. Il est
Siun 5'8?8 denfar)t 'de type cabines doubles et allongées. possible de serrer la ceinture
LATCH n'est pas f"“? aux Si vous attachez plusieurs siéges diagonale, mais pas de la
ancrages, le 5'8,98 denfant ne d'enfant a un seul ancrage, vous desserrer si elle est verrouillée.
;?ourra pas prolteger ootn?ctement risquez de provogquer un La ceinture diagonale se
Ilenfant, Lors c!upe COI,I'?'OH‘ desserrement ou une cassure de verrouille lorsqu'elle est
Ienfar)t pourtalt etrg serieusement l'ancrage ou de la fixation en cas complétement tirée hors de
b!gsse ou méme tué. Poser un de collision. Un enfant ou d'autres I'enrouleur. Le mécanisme se
siege pour enfant de type LATCH passagers pourraient étre déverrouille lorsque la ceinture
oonvenablemen't'a l'aide dgs blessés. Pour réduire le risque de diagonale est complétement
ancrggeg, pu utll]se?r les cemtl'nes blessures graves ou fatales lors retournée dans l'enrouleur, ce
de ggcunte du véhicule pour fixer d'une collision, fixer un seul siége gu'elle ne sera pas en mesure de
Ie, 5'898 pour er)fant selon Ief d'enfant par ancrage. faire si elle est enroulée autour du
d!rec';twes fournles a\fec le siege cou d'un enfant. Si la ceinture
alr?5| que les instructions de ce diagonale est verrouillée et serrée
présent manuel. autour du cou d'un enfant, la
seule fagon de la desserrer est de
la couper.
(Suite)
4847917
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Avertissement (Suite)

Attention (Suite)

Boucler toute ceinture de sécurité
inutilisée derriére le siége pour
enfant, hors de portée de I'enfant.
Tirer la ceinture diagonale
complétement hors de l'enrouleur
de fagon a la verrouiller, puis
resserrez-la derriére le siége pour
enfant une fois installé.

arriere vide avec une ceinture
bouclée. Cela pourrait
endommager la ceinture de
sécurité ou le siége. Déboucler la
ceinture et la replacer a sa
position de rangement avant de
rabattre le siége.

Attention

Ne pas laisser les fixations
LATCH frotter contre les ceintures
de securité. Cela pourrait
endommager celles-ci. Au besoin,
deplacer les ceintures de securité
bouclées pour eviter le frottement
des fixations LATCH.

Ne pas rabattre la banquette

arriére lorsque le siége est

occupé. Ne pas plier le siege
(Suite)

Si vous devez fixer plus d'un siége
pour enfant sur le siége arriére, se
reporter a Ou installer le dispositif
de retenue.

Ce systéme est congu pour
l'installation de siéges pour enfant.
En utilisant les ancrages inférieurs,
ne pas utiliser les ceintures de
securité du vehicule. Utiliser plutot
les ancrages et les fixations de
siége enfant du véhicule pour fixer
les siéges pour enfant. Certains
siéges pour enfant utilisent
également un autre ancrage du
véhicule pour l'attache supérieure.

Modéles a cabine classique

1. En l'absence de siége arriére,
les siéges pour enfant faisant
face vers l'avant ne peuvent
étre installés que dans la
position assise avant droite
avec des ceintures de sécurite
et une attache supérieure. Voir
Fixation de siéges pour enfants
(avec la ceinture de sécurité
sur le siége avant central) ou
Fixation de siéges pour enfants
(avec la ceinture de sécurité
sur le siége arriére) ou Fixation
de siéges pour enfants (avec la
ceinture de sécurité sur le
siége avant coté passager).

4847935
8
Si le fabricant du siége pour 1.4. Acheminer, fixer et serrer
enfant recommande que la la sangle supérieure
sangle supérieure soit fixée, conformément aux
attacher la sangle supérieure a instructions fournies avec
I'ancrage de sangle supérieure, votre siege d'enfant et
si le véhicule en est doté, etla suivre les instructions
serrer. Se reporter aux suivantes :
instructions du siége pour
enfant et aux étapes
suivantes : Si la position assise
1.1. Plier le dossier de siége utiisée dispose d'un
passager vers l'avant appuie-téte réglable et si
pour accéder a 'ancrage vous utilisez une sangle
de sangle supérieure. simple, lever 'appuie-téte
Voir Inclinaison des et passer la sangle
dossiers. dessous, entre ses tiges.
5 i . . Fixer le siége pour enfant a la
1.2. Repérer l'ancrage de Si la position que vous o’ ge po ot
sangle supérieure. utilisez dispose d'un position assise avant droite
i BZ (ISpOs avec les ceintures de sécurité
1.3. Retirer le couvercle pour appuie-téte 'rgglable et du véhicule. Voir Fixation de
exposer |'ancrage. que vous utilisez une siéges pour enfants (avec la
attache double, faire : < -
l'atiache autour d ceinture de sécurité sur le
Fasse! ?. N che autour de siége avant central) ou Fixation
appuie-tete. de siéges pour enfants (avec la
ceinture de sécurité sur le
siége arriére) ou Fixation de
4847940
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siéges pour enfants (avec la
ceinture de sécurité sur le
siege avant coté passager).

3. Awvant de placer un enfant dans
le siége pour enfant, s'assurer
qu'il soit bien fixé. Pour vérifier,
saisir le siége pour enfant au
niveau de la ceinture de
sécurite et tenter de le
deéplacer latéralement et
d'avant en arriére. Le
déplacement ne devrait pas
étre supérieur a 2,5 cm (1 po)
dans le cas d'une installation

reporter aux instructions du
fabricant de siéges pour enfant
et aux instructions du présent
manuel.

1.1. Repérer les ancrages
inférieurs correspondant
a la position assise
désiree.

Placer le siége d'enfant
sur le siege.

Attacher et serrer les
fixations inférieures du
siége pour enfant aux

Exemple — Position latérale de
conducteur arriére

adéquate. ancrages inferieurs.
Modéles & cabine multiplace 2. Pour les siéges pour enfant
i faisant face vers l'avant, fixer
1. Attacher les fixations et serrer la sangle supérieure a
inférieures aux ancrages I'ancrage de sangle supérieure
inférieurs et les serrer. Sile (anneau), si votre véhicule en
siége pour enfant n'est pas dispose. Suivre les instructions
muni de fixations inférieures ou de siége pour enfants relatives
que la place ol 'on désire aux limites de poids de
installer le siége n'est pas dote lancrage LATCH du véhicule,
d'ancrages inférieurs, fixer le qui se trouvent au début de la
siége pour enfant avec la présente section, et observer
sangle supérieure et les les étapes suivantes
ceintures de sécurite. Se
4847960
10
— derriére le montant 2.2.2. Fixer ensuite la
/’/ d'appui-téte sangle
interieur et sous la supéerieure (4) sur
ceinture-baudrier I'ancrage d'attache
centrale (2). supérieure
2.1.3. Fixer ensuite la :)l:)?sliltri;(l:n?\)(;]@:zsise
sangle .
supérieure (4) sur latérale du i
I'ancrage d'attache passager arriere.
supérieure 2.3. Pour une sangle
(boucle) (1) a la supérieure a la position
position d'assise de passager arriére :
Exemple — Position latérale de arriere centrale. 2.3.1. Lever 'appui-téte
conducteur arriére B ’
22. Pourunesangle 2.3.2. Acheminer
2.1. Pour une sangle supérieure a la position I'attache
supérieure en position centrale arriére : supérieure (4)
latérale & Ia.mere du 2.2.1. Acheminer entre les montants
conducteur : I'attache d'appuie-téte, a
2.1.1. Lever l'appui-téte. supérieure (4) a travers la boucle
212 Acheminer travers la boucle du cdté passager
o I'attache centrale (1) et et derriére
supérieure (4) dlem'ére? Ie'montant !'apquie—téte
entre les montants ::Ia;aépri;:l;:tete intérieur.
d'appui-téte, a
travers la passager.
boucle (3),
4847965
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2.3.3. Fixer ensuite la
sangle
supérieure (4) sur
I'ancrage d'attache
supérieure
(boucle) (1) a la
position d'assise
arriére centrale.

3. Serrer la sangle supérieure par
les instructions du fabricant du
siége pour enfant.

Quand la sangle supérieure est
correctement serrée, l'ancrage
(anneau) peut plier. C'est
normal et ga n'endommagera
pas le véhicule.

Si des siéges pour enfant sont
installes aux deux positions

4. Avant de placer un enfant dans
le siége pour enfant, s'assurer
qu'il soit bien fixé. Pour vérifier,
saisir le siége pour enfant au
passage LATCH puis tenter de
le déplacer latéralement et
d'avant en arriére. Le
déplacement ne devrait pas
étre supérieur a 2,5 cm (1 po)
dans le cas d'une installation
adéquate.

Modéles a double cabine

1. Retirer I'appuie-téte avant
d'installer un siége pour enfant
faisant face vers l'avant dans
une position assise arriére
latérale. Voir « Enlévement et
réinstallation de I'appuie-téte »

siége pour enfant avec la
sangle supérieure et les
ceintures de sécurite. Se
reporter aux instructions du
fabricant de siéges pour enfant
et aux instructions du présent
manuel.

2.1. Repérer les ancrages
inferieurs correspondant

a la position assise

désiree.

2.2. Placer le siege d'enfant
sur le siége.

2.3. Aftacher et serrer les

fixations inférieures du
siége pour enfant aux
ancrages inférieurs.

latérales, il est possible de fixer a la fin de la présente section. 3. Ea?su;r:te?ascl: %Z?spﬁ:\:a?\?f?izter
les deux sangles & I'anneau 2. Aftacher les fixations et serrer la sangle supé;ieure a
cantral. Les sangles . inférieures aux ancrages I'ancrage de sangle supérieure
supérieures peuvent étre fixées inférieurs et les serrer. Sile (anneau). Suivre les
aux siéges pour enfant aux siége pour enfant n'est pas instructions de siége pour
trois positions assises arriére muni de fixations inférieures ou enfants relative aux limites de
simultanément, en suivant les que la place ou I'on désire poids de I'ancrage LATCH du
instructions d'acheminement installer le siége n'est pas doté
ci-dessus. d'ancrages inférieurs, fixer le
4847969
12
veéhicule, qui se trouvent au conducteur sous la
debut de la présente section, et ceinture d'épaule
observer les étapes suivantes : 1 4 z centrale (2).
9 2 3.1.3. Fixer ensuite la
sangle
- supéerieure (4) sur
I rAe— I'ancrage d'attache
i, supérieure
X (boucle) (1) a la
\ \ position d'assise
b arriére centrale.
Exemple — Position latérale de 32. Eﬁ;ér?enlieszng%osﬂion
conducteur arriére centrale arriére :
3.1. Pour une sangle .
Exemple — Position I_z?terale de supérieure en position 3.2.1. ‘F;?:;:g‘er
conducteur arriére latérale a l'arriére du supérieure (4) a
conducteur : travers la boucle
3.1.1. Deéposer centrale (1) et
I'appuie-téte. derrigre le montant
3.1.2. Acheminer ? ataépri;:ll{;aétete
I'attache
supérieure (4) a passager.
travers la
boucle (3) du cbte
4847974

Page 13 of 30



F/ICMVSS Noncompliance Recall

17307 LATCH Child Seat Attachment Information Missing From

Owner Manual

13

3.2.2. Fixer ensuite la
sangle
supérieure (4) sur
I'ancrage d'attache
supérieure
(boucle) a la
position d'assise
latérale du
passager arriére.

3.3. Pourune sangle
supérieure a la position
de passager arriére :

3.3.1. Déposer
I'appuie-téte.

3.3.2. Acheminer
I'attache
supérieure (4) a
travers la boucle
du cdté passager.

3.3.3. Fixer ensuite la
sangle
supeérieure (4) sur
l'ancrage d'attache
supeérieure
(boucle) (1) ala
position d'assise
arriere centrale.
4. Serrer la sangle supérieure par
les instructions du fabricant du
siége pour enfant.

Quand la sangle supérieure est
correctement serrée, I'ancrage
(anneau) peut plier. C'est
normal et ¢ga n'endommagera
pas le véhicule.

Si des sieéges pour enfant sont
installés aux deux positions
latérales, il est possible de fixer
les deux sangles a l'anneau
central. Les sangles
supeérieures peuvent étre fixées
aux siéges pour enfant aux
trois positions assises arriére
simultanément, en suivant les
instructions d'acheminement
ci-dessus.

5. Awvant de placer un enfant dans
le siége pour enfant, s'assurer
qu'il soit bien fixé. Pour vérifier,
saisir le siége pour enfant au
passage LATCH puis tenter de
le déplacer latéralement et
d'avant en arriére. Le
déplacement ne devrait pas
étre supérieur a 2,5 cm (1 po)
dans le cas d'une installation
adéquate.

Dépose et repose de
I'appuie-téte

Modéles a cabine multiplace

Pour les places assises arriére
latérales, si le siége pour enfant ne
peut pas étre installé correctement
avec l'appuie-téte en place,
l'appuie-téte peut étre déposé.
Consulter votre concessionnaire
pour obtenir de I'assistance
concernant I'enléevement.

Ranger les appui-tétes retirés en
lieu sir. Réinstaller I'appuie-téte
avant de modifier la position assise.

4847977
14
Pour reposer I'appui-téte : Modéles a double cabine 3. Lorsque le siege d'enfant est
Les appuie-tétes latéraux arriére refiré, rslap(')'ser ! appmg'-tete
\\ doivent étre déposés lors de avapt dutiliser la position
l'installation de siéges pour enfants assise.
- faisant face vers I'avant. Pour reposer |'appui-téte :
I Pour déposer I'appui-téte : .
, L T .
N |
'\_\_ |
| . S | ] S Ay
1. Introduire les montants \J-t f .
d'appuie-téte dans les trous du ’ :
haut du dossier de siége, avec J.
le montant chromé le plus long -, ;
gL“%Zt:EL?JE cbté conducteur & 1. Introduire les montants
: 1. Appuyer sur les deux boutons d'appuie-téte dans les trous du
2. Pousser complétement situés sur les montants de haut du dossier de siége, avec
I'appuie-téte vers le bas jusqu'a lappuie-téte et tirer le montant chromé le plus long
ce qu'il soit en contact avec le Fappuie-tate vers le haut dirigé vers le coté conducteur
haut du dossier de siége. ’ du vehicule.
2. Stocker l'appuie-téte dans un
endroit sar.
4847979
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2. Pousser complétement
I'appuie-téte vers le bas jusqu'a
ce qu'il soit en contact avec le
haut du dossier de siége.

4847982

Page 15 of 30



F/ICMVSS Noncompliance Recall
17307 LATCH Child Seat Attachment Information Missing From
Owner Manual

Spanish

Suplemento a los manuales del propietario Silverado y Sierra 2017

Esta informacion reemplaza la
informacion ubicada en "Anclas
inferiores y ataduras para nifios
(Sistema LATCH)" que se encuentra
en la seccion Asientos y Cinturones
de Seguridad su manual del
propietario.

Anclajes inferiores y
sujetadores para nifos
(Sistema de CIERRE)

El sistema LATCH asegura el
asiento de seguridad para nifios al
conducir o en un choque. Los
aditamentos LATCH en el asiento
de seguridad para nifios se utilizan
para atar el asiento de seguridad
para nifios a las anclas en el
vehiculo. Este sistema esta
disefiado para hacer mas facil la
instalacion de un asiento con
retencion infantil.

Para usar el sistema de sujecion
LATCH en el vehiculo, necesita un
asiento para nifios compatible con
LATCH. Los asientos viendo hacia
atras y hacia adelante compatibles
con LATCH pueden instalarse de
manera adecuada utilizando los
anclajes LATCH o los cinturones de
seguridad del vehiculo. NO utilice
tanto el sistema LATCH como el
cinturén de seguridad para asegurar
un asiento para nifios viendo hacia
adelante o hacia atras.

Los asientos elevadores utilizan los
cinturones de seguridad del
vehiculo para asegurar al nifio
sobre el asiento elevador. Si el
fabricante recomienda que el
asiento elevador se asegure con el
sistema LATCH, esto puede
hacerse mientras el asiento
elevador pueda colocarse de

Asegurese de seguir las
instrucciones del manual del asiento
para nifios, y también las
instrucciones de este manual.

Cuando instale un asiento con
retencion infantil con atadura
superior, también debe usar ya sea
los anclajes inferiores o los
cinturones de seguridad para
sujetar adecuadamente el asiento
con retencion infantil. Nunca se
debe fijar un asiento de seguridad
para nifios usando sélo el anclaje
superior.

El sistema de anclaje LATCH

puede usarse hasta que el peso
combinado del nifio y el asiento sea
de 29.5 kg (65 Ibs). Utilice el
cinturon de seguridad solamente en
vez del sistema LATCH una vez que
el peso combinado sea de mas de

Impreso en los EE.UU.
Nimero de parte 84360191

manera adecuada y no haya 29.5 kg (65 1bs).

interferencia con la colocacion
adecuada del cinturén de seguridad
sobre el nifio.

“2017 General Motors LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.

4848017

2
Vea Asientos de seguridad para el anclaje superior cuando esté Los anclajes inferiores (1) son
nifios (con el cinturén de seguridad disponible) para asegurar el asiento barras de metal integradas al
en el asiento delantero central) o de seguridad para nifios. Vea vehiculo. Hay dos anclajes
Aseguramiento de asientos para Asientos de seguridad para nifios inferiores para cada posicidn de
nifios (con el cinturon de seguridad (con el cinturon de seguridad en el asiento LATCH que acomodaran un
en el asiento trasero) o Asientos de asiento delantero central) o asiento con para nifios con
seguridad para nifios (con el Aseguramiento de asientos para sujetadores inferiores (2).
cinturén de seguridad en el asiento nifios (con el cinturon de seguridad . .
del pasajero delantero). en el asiento trasero) o Asientos de Anclaje de atadura superior
Los sistemas de retencion infantil S?g””fjadpara ninos (con ef 5
fabricados después de marzo de cinturon Q‘e seguridad en el asiento
2014 se etiquetaran con el peso del pasajero delanterc).
especifico del nino hasta que el Anclajes Inferiores
sistema LATCH se puede utilizar
para instalar el sistema de
seguridad.
Lo indicado a continuacion explica
la forma de sujetar un asiento con
retencion infantil con estos
sujetadores en el vehiculo. 2
No todas las posiciones de asiento 1
del vehiculo o asientos de i Un anclaje superior (3, 4) ancla la
seguridad para nifios tienen A parte superior del asiento para
anclajes inferiores y sujetadores o nifios al vehiculo. Un anclaje de
anclajes de atadura y sujetadores atadura superior esta integrado al
superiores. En este caso, se debe vehiculo. El sujetador de anclaje
usar el cinturdn de seguridad (con superior (2) sobre el asiento con

4848019
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retencion infantil se conecta al
anclaje de conexion superior del
vehiculo para reducir el movimiento
hacia el frente y la rotacion del
asiento para nifios durante la
conduccion o durante un choque.

El asiento para nifios puede tener
un anclaje Unico (3) o anclaje dual
(4). Cualquiera tendra un sujetador
sencillo (2) para asegurar la atadura
superior al anclaje.

Algunos asientos de seguridad para
nifios que tienen una atadura
superior estan disefiados para uso
con o sin la atadura superior sujeta.
Otros requieren que la atadura
superior siempre esté sujeta. En
Canada, la ley requiere que los
asientos de seguridad para nifios
que ven hacia delante tengan una
atadura superior, y que la atadura
esté sujeta. Aseglrese de leery
seguir las instrucciones para su
asiento de seguridad para nifios.

Ubicaciones de anclaje inferior
y anclaje de atadura superior

Cabina normal - Asiento delantero
para dos pasajeros

i 2

f-__

—
|

Cabina normal - Asiento delantero
para tres pasajeros

#i : Posiciones de asiento con
anclajes de atadura superior.

MNo instale asientos de seguridad
para nifios en la posicion del
asiento delantero central. Vea
Asientos de seguridad para nifios
(con el cinturén de seguridad en el
asiento delantero central) o
Aseguramiento de asientos para
nifios (con el cinturén de seguridad
en el asiento trasero) o Asientos de
seguridad para nifios (con el

4848021
4
cinturén de seguridad en el asiento g
del pasajero delantero) para obtener ' nhe
mas informacion. I' \‘
Para ayudarlo a localizar los Para los modelos con cabina
anclajes inferiores en modelos de normal, hay un simbolo de anclaje
cabina doble, cada posicion de en la cubierta para ayudarle a
asiento con anclajes inferiores tiene localizar los anclajes de atadura
: dos etiquetas, cerca del pliegue superior.
@ @ en'tre el respaldo y el cojin del No instale asientos de seguridad
s asiento. para nifios en la posicion del
{ 1 En los modelos de cabina doble, las asiento central. Vea Asientos de
posiciones de asientos exteriores seguridad para nifios (con el
Asiento trasero para cabina traseros tienen anclas inferiores de cinturon de seguridad en el asiento
completa y doble metal expuestas ubicados en el delantero central) o Aseguramiento
& - Posiciones de asiento con pliegue entre el respaldo y cojin del de asientos para nifios (con el
anciajes de atadura superior asiento. cinturén de seguridad en el asiento
: trasero) o Asientos de seguridad
9 : Posiciones de asiento con dos para nifios (con el cinturdn de
anclajes inferiores. seguridad en el asiento del pasajero
delantero) para obtener mas
informacion.
4848024
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Cabina normal

En los modelos con cabina normal,
los anclajes de atadura superior
estan debajo de las cubiertas del
panel trasero, detras del asiento del
pasajero. Retire el tapon decorativo
para acceder al anclaje. Aseglrese
de utilizar el anclaje sobre el mismo
lado del vehiculo que la posicion de
asiento donde se colocara el
asiento con retencion infantil.

Se muestra cabina completa,
Cabina doble similar

En los modelos con cabina
completa o doble, los anclajes de
atadura superior son los aros
localizados cerca de la parte
superior del respaldo para cada
posicion de asiento de la parte
trasera. Estos aros se usaran para
marcar el recorrido de la atadura
superior y para asegurar la atadura
superior en el vehiculo. Asegurese
de utilizar el anclaje (aro) sobre el

mismo lado del vehiculo que la
posicion de asiento donde se
colocara el asiento para nifios.

Asegurese de leer las instrucciones
siguientes para instalar
adecuadamente un asiento de
seguridad para nifios utilizando
estos aros.

No asegure el asiento con retencion
infantil en una posicion sin el
anclaje de atadura superior si la ley
nacional o local requiere que se
sujete la atadura superior, o si las
instrucciones incluidas con el
asiento con retencion infantil dicen
que se debe sujetar la atadura
superior.

De acuerdo con las estadisticas de
accidentes, los nifios e infantes
estan mas seguros cuando estan
adecuadamente restringidos en un
sistema de asiento con retencion
infantil o sistema de asiento con
retencion para infantes asegurado
en la posicion del asiento trasero.

4848029
6
Vea Donde poner el sistema de _ _
retencion infantil para obtener I\ Advertencia I\ Advertencia
informacion adicional. No conecte mas de un asiento de Los nifios pueden sufrir lesiones
Coémo asegurar restriccion seguridad para nifios en un unico serias o resultar estrangulados si
ninos disenada para sistema anclaje, excepto en los anclajes se enreda un cinturon de
LATCH de atadura superior de la parte seguridad de hombro en su
central en las cabinas completas cuello. El cinturén de hombro
A Advertencia o dobles. Sujetar mas de un puede apretarse pero no aflojarse
asiento con retencion infantil en si esta blogueado. El cinturon de
Si el asiento con retencion infantil un solo anclaje podria causar que hombro se bloquea al sacarlo
de tipo LATCH no se sujeta a los el anclaje o el sujetador se totalmente del retractor. Se
anclajes, el asiento con retencion suelten o incluso se rompan desbloquea al permitirle entrar
no podra proteger al nifio de durante un choque. El nifio y nuevamente en el retractor, pero
manera correcta. En un choque, otros podrian lastimarse. Para no puede volver completamente
el nifio se puede lesionar reducir el riesgo de lesiones si esta alrededor del cuello del
seriamente o morir. Instale serias o fatales durante un nifio. Si el cinturén de seguridad
adecuadamente el asiento de choque, sujete s6lo un asiento de hombro se bloquea y aprieta
seguridad para nifios tipo LATCH con retencion infantil por anclaje. alrededor del cuello de un nifio, la
utilizando los anclajes, o utilice unica manera de aflojarlo es
los cinturones de seguridad del cortarlo.
vehiculo para asegurar el asiento Abroche cualquier cinturdn de
fje segl{ndad, mgmgndo las seguridad sin usar detras del
|ns}rucc|ones que vienen GO',-'_EI asiento con retencion infantil de
asmn?o de segurldad para ninos, tal forma que los nifios no puedan
y las instrucciones de este o
manual. (Continta)
4848030
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Advertencia (Continta)

Precaucion (Continaa)

asientos de seguridad tambien
utilizan otro anclaje del vehiculo

alcanzarlo. Jale el cinturon de
hombro completamente fuera del
retractor para ajustar el seguro, y
apriete el cinturén detras del
asiento para nifios despues de
haberlo instalado.

abrochado. Esto podria dafiar el
cinturén de seguridad o el
asiento. Desabroche y regrese el
cinturén de seguridad a su
posicion de almacenamiento,
antes de doblar el asiento.

para asegurar la atadura superior.
Modelos de cabina normal

1. Para modelos sin asiento
trasero, solo deben instalarse
asientos para nifios viendo
hacia adelante en la posicion

Precaucion

No permita que los sujetadores
LATCH rocen los cinturones de
seguridad del vehiculo. Esto
puede dafiar estas partes. Si es
necesario, mueva los cinturones
de seguridad abrochados para
evitar rozar los sujetadores
LATCH.

MNo pliegue el respaldo trasero
cuando al asiento esté ocupado.
No doble el asiento trasero vacio
con el cinturén de seguridad

(Continda)

Si usted necesita asegurar mas de
un asiento de seguridad para nifios
en el asiento trasero, vea Donde
poner el sistema de retencion
infantil.

Este sistema esta disefiado para
hacer mas facil la instalacion de
asientos de seguridad para nifios.
Al utilizar anclajes inferiores,no
utilice los cinturones de seguridad
del vehiculo. Utilice en cambio los
anclajes del vehiculo y los
accesorios del asiento de seguridad
para nifios para asegurar los
asientos de seguridad. Algunos

delantera derecha, con el
cinturdén de seguridad y la
correa superior. Viea Asientos
de seguridad para nifios (con
el cinturdn de seguridad en el
asiento delantero central) o
Aseguramiento de asientos
para nifios (con el cinturdn de
seguridad en el asiento
trasero) o Asientos de
seguridad para nifios (con el
cinturén de seguridad en el

Si el fabricante del asiento de
seguridad para nifios
recomienda que se sujete la
atadura superior, conecte y
apriete la atadura superior al
anclaje de atadura superior,

si su vehiculo tiene una.
Refierase a las instrucciones
del asiento con retencion
infantil y a los siguientes
pasos:

1.1. Doble el respaldo del
pasajero hacia delante
para tener acceso al
anclaje de atadura
superior. Vea Respaldos
reclinables.

1.2. Encuentre el anclaje de
atadura superior.

1.3. Retire la cubierta para
descubrir el anclaje.

1.4. Dirija, sujete, y apriete la
atadura superior de
acuerdo con las
instrucciones de asiento
de seguridad para nifios
y las siguientes
instrucciones:

Si la posicion que usa
tiene un soporte de
cabeza ajustable y esta
utilizando un amarre dual,
dirija el amarre alrededor
del soporte de cabeza
ajustable.

YL

Si la posicion que esta
utilizando tiene una
cabecera ajustable y esta
utilizando solo una
atadura, levante la
cabecera y pase la
correa por debajo de la
cabecera asi como entre
las barras de la
cabecera.

2. Asegure el asiento para nifios
del lado del pasajero derecho
con los cinturones de
seguridad del vehiculo. Vea
Asientos de seguridad para
nifios (con el cinturén de
seguridad en el asiento
delantero central) o
Aseguramiento de asientos
para nifios (con el cinturdn de
seguridad en el asiento
trasero) o Asientos de
seguridad para nifios (con el
cinturén de seguridad en el
asiento del pasajero delantero).

asiento del pasajero delantero).

4848033
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Antes de colocar un nifio en el
asiento con retencion infantil
asegulrese que esté sujeto
firmemente en su lugar. Para
verificar, sujete el asiento con
retencion infantil por el
recorrido del cinturon de
seguridad e intente moverlo
hacia los lados y hacia
adelante y hacia atras. No se
debe mover mas de 2.5 cm (1
pulg.) para que su instalacion
sea adecuada.

Modelos de cabina completa

1.

Sujete y apriete los sujetadores

asiento de seguridad para
nifios y a las instrucciones de
este manual.

1.1. Encuentre los anclajes
inferiores para la posicion

de asiento deseada.

1.2. Coloque el asiento con
retencion infantil sobre el

asiento.

1.3. Sujete y apriete los
sujetadores inferiores
sobre el asiento con
retencion infantil a los

anclajes inferiores.

N

Ejemplo - Posicion lateral detras

del conductor

inferiores a los anclajes 2. Para asientos de seguridad
inferiores. Si el asiento con para nifios que ven hacia el
retencion infantil no tiene frente, sujete y apriete la
sujetadores inferiores o la atadura superior al anclaje de
posicion de asiento deseada la atadura superior (gancho),
no tiene anclajes inferiores, si su vehiculo lo tiene. Siga las
asegure el asiento con instrucciones de asiento de
retencion infantil con la atadura seguridad para nifios, los
superior y los cinturones de limites de peso del anclaje
seguridad. Refiérase a las LAT(']H'd'eI vehiculo des'c'ritos
instrucciones del fabricante del al principio de esta seccion, y
los siguientes pasos:
4848036
10
detras del poste 2.2.2. Después conecte
interior del la atadura superior
reposacabezas, y (4) en el anclaje
debajo del de atadura
cinturén de superior (aro) en
seguridad del la posicion de
hombro (2). asiento del lado
2.1.3. Después conecte del pasajero
la atadura superior trasero.
(4) en el anclaje 2.3. Para un anclaje superior
de atadura en la posicion del
superior (aro) (1) pasajero trasero:
Ejemplo - Posicion lateral detras en la posicion de 231. Levante el
del conductor sentado trasera reposacabezas.
2.1. Para un anclaje superior central. 232 Pase laatadura
en la posicion del lado 2.2. Para un anclaje superior o superior (4) entre
trasero del conductor: enla pf)smon central las barras del
2.1.1. Levante el frasera: soporte de
reposacabezas. 2.2.1. Coloque la correa cabeza, a través
2.1.2. Coloque la correa superior (4) a del aro en el lado
superior (4) entre traves del aro del pasajero y
los postes del central (1) y detras detras de la barra
reposacabezas, a del poste del del soporte de
través del aro (é) reposacabezas del cabeza central.
’ lado del pasajero.
4848037
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2.3.3. Despueés conecte trasero al mismo tiempo, 2. Sujete y apriete los sujetadores
la atadura superior siguiendo las instrucciones de inferiores a los anclajes
(4) en el anclaje enrutamiento anteriores. inferiores. Si el asiento con
de atadura 4. Antes de colocar un nifio en el retencion infantil no tiene
superior ('a[c':) (1) asiento con retencion infantil suje'tg{':lores inferiores ola
en Ita ggstlclc:n de asegurese que esté sujeto pcs;[clon de ?s'lent%fdgseada
sentado trasera firmemente en su lugar. Para no tiene anclajes inferiores,
central. verificar, sujete el asiento con asegure e! aSIEH"ItO con
3. Apriete la correa superior de retencion infantil por el retengnn |nfant'|l con la atadura
acuerdo a las instrucciones del recorrido del CERROJO e Supanory los cl]'lturones de
fabricante del sistema de intente moverlo hacia los lados fsegund@d Refiérase a las
sujecion para nifios. y hacia adelante y hacia atras. |ns}rucc|ones del’fahncante del
. No se debe mover mas de 2.5 asiento de seguridad para
Cuando la atadura superior nifios y a las instrucciones de
esté ajustada de manera cm @ DP,IQ‘) para que su este manual.
adecuada, se puede doblar el instalacién sea adecuada. 21. Encuentre los anclaies
anclaje (aro). Esto es algo Modelos de cabina doble T inferi | ves
normal que no dafara el . Inferiores para 'a posicion
vehiculo. 1. 'Re:"|e la cabgci:a zntes de de asiento deseada.
instalar un asiento de .
Si los asientos de seguridad seguridad para nifios que ve £ F;L?%:g:i?:::;rg’oi?g el
para nifios estan instalados en hacia el frente en una posicion asiento
ambas posiciones exteriores, de asiento frasero externo. Vea )
ambas anclas se pueden "Desinstalacion y reinstalacion 2.3. Sujete y apriete los
conectar al aro central. Los de la cabecera" al final de esta sujetadores inferiores
anclajes superiores se pueden seccion. sobre el asiento con
conectar para asientos de retencion infantil a los
seguridad para nifios en las anclajes inferiores.
tres posiciones de asiento
4848040
12
3. Para asientos de seguridad 3.1.3. Después conecte
para nifios que ven hacia el la atadura superior
frente, sujete y apriete la (4) en el anclaje
atadura superior al anclaje de de atadura
la atadura superior (aro). Siga superior (aro) (1)
las instrucciones de asiento de en la posicion de
seguridad para nifios, los sentado trasera
limites de peso del anclaje central.
LAT(,:H,d.BI vehiculo desgntos 3.2. Para un anclaje superior
E:spginﬂipelﬁtgse esta S‘BGGD"‘ Y en la posicion central
g pasos: trasera:
Ejemplo - Posicién lateral detras 321. Coloq'ue la correa
A del conductor Superior (4)a
e traves del aro
e 3.1. Para un anclaje superior central (1) y detras
i en la posicion del lado del poste del

trasero del conductor: reposacabezas del

3.1.1. Retire la cabecera. lado del pasajero.

3.1.2. Enrute el anclaje 3.2.2. Pestplées conectg:
superior (4) a 33 a ulra stjlpgrnr
traves del aro (3) ((:Ie) :tr;gu;nc ae
en el lado del "

E]emplo - Posicion lateral detras conductor debajo ;supenp( !arg) en
del conductor del cinturén de a posicion de
hombro asiento c!el lado
central (2). del pasajero
trasero.
4848042
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3.3. Para un anclaje superior
en la posicion del
pasajero trasero:

3.3.1. Retire la cabecera.

3.3.2. Enrute el anclaje
superior (4) a
traves del aro en
el lado del
pasajero.

. Después conecte
la atadura superior
(4) en el anclaje
de atadura
superior (aro) (1)
en la posicion de
sentado trasera
central.

4. Apriete la correa superior de
acuerdo a las instrucciones del
fabricante del sistema de
sujecion para nifios.

Cuando la atadura superior
esté ajustada de manera
adecuada, se puede doblar el

anclaje (aro). Esto es algo
normal que no dafiara el
vehiculo.

Si los asientos de seguridad
para nifios estan instalados en
ambas posiciones exteriores,
ambas anclas se pueden
conectar al aro central. Los
anclajes superiores se pueden
conectar para asientos de
seguridad para nifios en las
tres posiciones de asiento
trasero al mismo tiempo,
siguiendo las instrucciones de
enrutamiento anteriores.

5. Antes de colocar un nifio en el
asiento con retencion infantil
asegurese que esté sujeto
firmemente en su lugar. Para
verificar, sujete el asiento con
retencion infantil por el
recorrido del CERROJO e

intente moverlo hacia los lados

y hacia adelante y hacia atras.
MNo se debe mover mas de 2.5
cm (1 pulg.) para que su
instalacion sea adecuada.

Desinstalacién y reinstalacion
de la cabecera

Modelos de cabina completa

Para las posiciones de asientos
traseros exteriores, si no se puede
instalar el asiento para nifios con el
reposacabezas instalado, puede
quitarlo. Consulte a su distribuidor
para asistencia con la
desinstalacion.

Guarde las cabeceras retiradas en
un lugar seguro. Vuelva a instalar la
cabecera antes que se mueva la
posicion del asiento.

4848044
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Para reinstalar la cabecera: Modelos de cabina doble Cuando se retire el asiento de
Las cabeceras exteriores traseras fse%ulndacll para nlnosévueh.ra a
e se deben retirar cuando se instalen |nst a a(; € reposacte':r zlas
- los asientos de seguridad para e e(;]ue se L; fice fa
. nifios que ven al frente. posicion de asiento.
= Para retirar la cabecera: Para reinstalar la cabecera:
. |
| [= —~ ~
B \ \
A . 3 II I' Il
1. Inserte los postes de la ~ ._J_’f l
cabecera en los orificios en la - ’ "
parte superior del respaldo con uL »
el poste de cromo mas largo .
hacia el lado del conductor del 4 F
vehiculo.
. 1. Oprima ambos botones en los Inserte los pastes ‘,1*? ]a
2. Empuje la cabecera hasta postes de la cabecera y jale cabecera en los orificios en la
abajo hasta que haga contacto hacia arriba la cabecera. parte superior del respaldo con
con la parte superior del el poste de cromo mas largo
respaldo del asiento. 2. Guarde la cabecera en un hacia el lado del conductor del
lugar seguro. vehiculo.
4848045
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2. Empuje la cabecera hasta
abajo hasta que haga contacto
con la parte superior de
respaldo del asiento.

4848046
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Dealer Responsibility — For USA & Export (USA States, Territories, and Possessions)

It is a violation of Federal law for a dealer to deliver a new motor vehicle or any new or used item of motor vehicle
equipment (including a tire) covered by this notification under a sale or lease until the defect or noncompliance is
remedied.

The US National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act provides that each vehicle that is subject to a recall of this type
must be adequately repaired within a reasonable time after the customer has tendered it for repair. A failure to repair
within sixty days after tender of a vehicle is prima facie evidence of failure to repair within a reasonable time. If the
condition is not adequately repaired within a reasonable time, the customer may be entitled to an identical or reasonably
equivalent vehicle at no charge or to a refund of the purchase price less a reasonable allowance for depreciation. To
avoid having to provide these burdensome remedies, every effort must be made to promptly schedule an appointment
with each customer and to repair their vehicle as soon as possible. In the recall notification letters, customers are told
how to contact the US National Highway Traffic Safety Administration if the recall is not completed within a reasonable
time.

Dealer Responsibility — All

All new, used, GM Certified Used, courtesy transportation vehicles, dealer shuttle vehicles, etc. in dealers' possession
and subject to this recall must be held and inspected/repaired per the service procedure of this bulletin before customers
take possession of these vehicles. Involved vehicles must be held and not delivered to customers, dealer-traded,
released to auction, used for demonstration, or any other purpose.

All GM Certified Used vehicles currently in the dealers’ inventory within the Certified Pre-Owned Inventory System
(CPOIS) will be de-certified and must be held and remedied per the service procedure in this bulletin. Upon submitting
an accepted/paid warranty transaction in the Global Warranty Management (GWM) system, the vehicle can be re-certified
for sale within the CPOIS system, or once again be used in the CTP program.

Dealers are to service all vehicles subject to this recall at no charge to customers, regardless of mileage, age of vehicle,
or ownership, from this time forward.

Customers who have recently purchased vehicles sold from your vehicle inventory, and for which there is no customer
information indicated on the dealer listing, are to be contacted by the dealer. Arrangements are to be made to make the
required correction according to the instructions contained in this bulletin. Recall follow-up cards should not be used for
this purpose, since the customer may not as yet have received the notification letter.

In summary, whenever a vehicle subject to this recall enters your vehicle inventory, or is in your dealership for service in
the future, you must take the steps necessary to be sure the recall correction has been made before selling or releasing
the vehicle.

Dealer Reports

For dealers with involved vehicles, a listing with involved vehicles has been prepared and will be provided to U.S. and
Canadian dealers through the GM GlobalConnect Recall Reports, or sent directly to export dealers. The listing may
contain customer names and addresses obtained from Motor Vehicle Registration Records. The use of such motor
vehicle registration data for any purpose other than follow-up necessary to complete this recall is a violation of law in
several states/provinces/countries. Accordingly, you are urged to limit the use of this report to the follow-up necessary to
complete this recall.

Customer Notification
USA & Canada - General Motors will notify customers of this recall on their vehicle.

Export - Letters will be sent to known owners of record located within areas covered by the US National Traffic and Motor
Vehicle Safety Act.

GM bulletins are intended for use by professional technicians, NOT a “do-it-yourselfer". They are written to inform these technicians of We Support
conditions that may occur on some vehicles, or to provide information that could assist in the proper service of a vehicle. Properly trained ..
technicians have the tools, equipment, safety instructions, and know-how to do a job properly and safely. If a condition is described, DO NOT Voluntary Technician
assume that the bulletin applies to your vehicle, or that your vehicle will have that condition. See your dealer for information on whether your Certification

vehicle may benefit from the information.
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